
Agenda Item #: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

3A-a' 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

=========================================================================== 
Meeting Date: November 16, 2010 [X] Consent 

Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

( ] Workshop 

County Administration 
County Administration 
Economic Development Office 

[ ] Regular 
( ] Public Hearing 

=========================================================================== 
I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: 

A) An Amendment to the program budget of the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) 
Economic Set-Aside Program FY 2010/2011 in the amount of $785,124. 

B) First Amendment to the FY 2010/2011 Annual Action Plan (R2010-1157) to provide funding 
for three (3) non-profit organizations and the Economic Development Office totaling $785, 124 
under the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Economic Set-Aside Program FY 
2010 / 2011. 

~u~mary: The proposed Amendment will allow for the funding of three (3) non-profit 
organizations and the Economic Development Office to provide assistance and support services 
for!the development of microenterprises. The individual organizations include: The Center for 
Technology, Enterprise and Development (TED Center), Inc. ($190,080), the Enterprise 
Development Corporation (EDC) of South Florida, Inc. ($63,360) and the Business Loan Fund 
(BLF) of the Palm Beaches, Inc. ($144,000). These Funds were included in the approved FY2010 
/ 2011 budget. These are Federal Community Development Block Grant funds which do not 
require local matching funds. Countywide (DW) 

Background and Policy Issues: Pursuant to the Housing and Urban Development (HUD) rules 
and regulations located at 24 CFR Part 91.505, Palm Beach County is required to make an 
amendment to its approved Annual Action Plan whenever it makes one of the following decisions: 
1) to make a change in its allocation priorities or a change in the method of distribution of funds; 
2) to carry out an activity, using funds from any program covered by the Annual Action Plan or 
Final Statement (i.e. CDBG, Home Investment Partnerships (HOME), Emergency Shelter Grant 
(ESG) Programs, and program income not previously described in the Plan; or 3) to change the 
purpose, scope, location, or beneficiaries of an activity. Continued on Page 3 

Attachments: 
1. Amendment No. 1 to the Annual Action Plan FY 201 O / 2011 
2. Copy of Public Notice 

------------------------ - ------------------------------------------------------------------------ ----------------- --- -------------

//--~ -/0 
Date 

1 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2011 2012 2013 2014 

Capital Expenditures _ o_ _ o _ _o _ 0 
Operating Costs ~7851124 _ o_ _o _ _o_ 
External Revenues (~7851124} _ o_ _o _ _o_ 
Program Income (PBC) _ o_ _ o _ _o _ _o_ 
In-Kind Match (PBC) _ o_ _ o _ _o _ _o_ 

NET FISCAL IMPACT 
# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative)_ 

Is Item Included In Current Budget? Yes X No --
Budget Account No: Fund 1101 Agency 143 Org 1431 Object 8201 

Program Code/Grant Year: BG70 / GY10 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: ----------

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

OFMB 

B. 

C. Other Department Review: 

2 

2015 

0 
_Q 
_Q 
_Q 
_Q 

--



Continued from Page 1 

Background and Policy Issues: 
On September 23, 2008, the BCC approved criteria changes to the CDBG Economic Set-Aside 
Program to allow for County designated sub-recipients to receive non-competitive funds for 
eligible special economic development activities (24 CFR570.203) that meet a U.S. Department of 
Housing and Urban Development (HUD) objective. 

On July 20, 2010, the BCC adopted a Resolution (#R2010-1157) approving the Palm Beach 
County Action Plan for FY 2010 / 2011. The proposed Amendment No. 1 consists of changing 
the scope of the ten percent (10%) set-aside for economic development activities, which was 
approved as a part of the Annual Action Plan. The change of scope involves the identification of 
the funded activities. On September 28, 2010, the BCC approved the County's final budget, 
which included additional funding in the amount of $50,000 for the CDBG Economic Set-Aside 
Program. 

The proposed amendment consists of changing the scope of an activity previously identified 
under general description in the Annual Action Plan for Fiscal Year 201 O / 2011. Under the 
Department of Housing and Community Development's (HCD) Guidelines for Amendments and 
Revisions to the Annual Action Plan, this constitutes a regular amendment. Prior to amending the 
Annual Action Plan, Palm Beach County is required to provide citizens with reasonable notice and 
opportunity to comment on the proposed changes. Regular amendments do not require a 
comment period. The advertisement notifying the public of a regular amendment was published 
in the Palm Beach Post on September 30, 2010. 

3 



Palm Beach County Economic Development Oflice 
Notice to the Public 

The Palm Beach County Economic Development Office (EDO) proposes to amend the Annual Action Plan for Rscal 

Vear 2010/2011. Palm Beach County Department of Housing and Conwunlty Development (HCD) will notify the 

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) of this amendment 

ProPPftd Elm llttl AmtndQllot to tht FY 2010/2011 Aoouaf Action Plan 

The total amount of COBG funds available in FY2010/2011 Is $7,501,246 under the U.S. Department of 

Housing and Urban Development (HUD) Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program for FY 

201012011. The total COBG funds available in FY 201012011 are $7,501,246 ~ich indudes the 

entitlement amount of $7,351,246 and estimated program income of $150,000. The proposed first 

amendment indudes: 

CDBG ACTIVITY TO BE CHANGED IN SCOPE TO IDENTIFY FUNDING ACTMTIES 

Project Name/ 
Area: 
Economic 
Development 
Set-Aside 

Total Activity Changed In Funding: Estimated 
Amount: 

Ten percent (10%) of the total COBG entiUement 
amounting to $735,124 was set aside to fund eligible $785, 12" 
eoonomic dellelopment activities. A revision In thiS progam 
to increase the program budget in the amount of $50,000 
was approved by the Board of County Commissioners on 
September 28, 2010. 

Activity/Location 

The following non-profit and govenvnental organizations 
assisting In microenterprise development oountywlde will 

be presented to the Board of County Commissioners for 
approval on November 16, 2010 for COBG Economic Set­
Aside Progam funds; The Center for Technology, 
Enterprise & Development (TED), Inc., 401 West Atlantic 
Avenue, Suite 09, Delray Beach -$190,080; The Enterprise 
Developmert Corporation (EDC) of South Aorida, Inc., 
3701 FALi Boulevard, Suite 210, Boca Raton - $63,360; 
The Business Loan Fund of the Palm Beaches, Inc., 2200 
N. Florida Mango, Suite 401, West. Palm Beach-$144,000; 
and Palm Beach County Economic Development Off'ace. 
301 N. Olive Avenue, 1011 FL, West Palm Beach • 
$387,684. 

This Amendment will be available for public inspection at EOO, and will beCOme final after a 30-day public 

comment period and approval by the Board of County Corrvnissioners. All comments must be in writing 
and received by the Economic Development Office at 301 North Olive Avenue, 1(/' FL, West Palm 

Beach, FL 33401, no later than October 29, 2010. IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AMERICANS WITH 

DISABILmES ACT (ADA), THIS AD AND DOCUMENTS LISTED ABOVE MAY BE REQUESTED IN 

AN ALTERNATE FORMAT, PLEASE CONTACT EDOAT (561)355-3624. 

PUBLISH: September 30, 2010 



Ad1Dj5572641 Date j09/29/2010 

NO. 557:M.41 
P•m Beach County 

Econwnic O-.Opm40nt Office 
Notice to the Public 

The Palm BHch County Economic Dev­
elopment Office (EDO) proposes to 
amend the Annual Action Plan for Fili­
cal YHr 2010/2011. Palm BHch County 
Doputment of Hou.in9 ind Commu­
nity Development (HCD) will notify the 
U.S. Department of Hou.ing ind llrb•n 
Development (HUD) of thia amend­
ment. msl\ ~;t,;a?,Jo tl,-
.:::,mount o C ::. 1vail-

1ble in FY2010/2011 is S7#501,246 
under the U.S. Dop1rtmont o Housing 
ind Urban Dovolopment (HUD) Comm­
unity Development Block Grant (CDBG) 
Program for FY 2010/2011. Th• total 
CDBG funds 1v1il1ble in FY 2010/2011 
are $7,501,246 which includ8S tho en­
titlement amount of S7,351i46 and 
8Stimated programincomo of 1150,000. 
The pro posed first amendment inclu­
des: 

CDBG ACTIVITY TO BE CHANGED IN 
SCOPE TO IDENTIFY FUNDING 
ACTIVITIES 

Project Name/ A, .. : 
Economic Development Set-Aside 
Toto! Aaivlty Changed in Funding: 
Ten percent (10'lL1 of ti'lo totarCDBG 

entitlement amounting to $735,124 w• 
Ht aside to fund eligi&lo economic dev­
elopment activities. A revision in this 
program to incrHso tho pr_o_Sram bud­
get In tho amount of SS0,000 w•s app­
roved by tho Bo ud of County Com-

ktt!o~::C:~.!:ptember 28, 2010. 

The f!lowing non-profit ind 9ovornmon­
tal organizations anisting in microen­
t..,priu development countywido will 
be presented to the Boud of County 
Commissioners for approval on Nov­
ember 16, 2010 for CDBG Economic 
Sot-Aside Program funds; The Center 
for Technology, Enterpriae & D•velop­
ment (TED), Inc., 401 West Atlantic Ave­
nue, Suit• 09, Delray BHch- S190,080; 
The Enterprise Devolopmont Corpora­
tion (EDC) of South Florida, Inc., 3701 
FAU Boulevard, Suite 210, Boca Raton -
$63 ,360: Tho Businea Loin Fund of tho 
Palm Buches, Inc., 2200 N. Florida 
Mango. Suite 401, Wost Palm Buch -
$144,000; ind Palm BOich County Eco­
nomic Dovolopment Office, 301 N. 
Olivo Avenue, 10th FL, Wut Palm 
BHch- S387p84. 

Eotmoted Amount:$785,124 
This Amendment will bo available for 

public inspection 1t EDO, and will be­
come final 1ftor a 30-d ay public com­
ment period and a1;>prov1I by tho Board 
of County Co mm1Ssioners. All com­
ments must be in writing and roc:eived 
by th• Economic Development Office It 
301 North Olive Ave nut, 10th FL, Wut 
Pa Im Buch, FL 33401, no liter than 
October 'l9, 2010. IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH THE AMERICANS WITH DIS­
ABILITIES ACT (ADA), THIS AD AND 
DOCUMENTS LISTED ABOVE MAY BE 
REQUESTED IN AN ALTERNATE FOR­
MAT-' PLEASE CONTACT EDO AT(561) 
355-.,624. 

PUB: The Palm BHch Poll: 
Soptenmor 30, 2010 

Ad shown is not actual print size 

Time Ja:42 AM 


